

No. 21-1360

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE KOWALL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CHARLES R. SPIES	JOHN J. BURSCH
ROBERT L. AVERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC	BURSCH LAW PLLC
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000	9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE
Detroit, MI 48226-3425	Suite 78
(313) 223-3500	Caledonia, MI 49316
	(616) 450-4235
CHRISTOPHER M. TREBILCOCK	<a href="mailto:jbursch@burschlaw.com">jbursch@burschlaw.com</a>
BRIAN D. SHEKELL	
CLARK HILL PLC	
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 3500	
Detroit, MI 48226	
(313) 965-8300	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Secretary Benson draws a false and meaningless distinction between candidate qualifications and candidate restrictions .....	3
II. U.S. Term Limits is wrong to say this case involves a “structural” issue.....	9
III. The possibility of a future ballot initiative does not moot this case.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 496 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	6
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Bolin v. State of Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 313 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1981) .....	5, 7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1972) .....	6
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	6
<i>Claussen v. Pence</i> , 826 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Toole v. Yanoshak</i> , 346 A.2d 304 (Pa. 1975).....	4, 7
<i>Gangemi v. Rosengard</i> , 207 A.2d 665 (N.J. 1965) .....	7
<i>Magill v. Lynch</i> , 560 F.2d 22 (1st Cir 1977).....	6
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Minielly v. State of Oregon</i> , 411 P.2d 69 (Or. 1966).....	5, 6
<i>Moore v. McCartney</i> , 425 U.S. 946 (1976) .....	9, 10
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 8
<i>Philips v. City of Dallas</i> , 781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	9

<i>State ex rel. Maloney v. McCartney,</i> 223 S.E.2d 607 (W. Va. 1976).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Piccirillo v. City of Follansbee,</i> 233 S.E.2d 419 (W. Va. 1977).....	5, 7
<i>Thompson v. Mellon,</i> 507 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1973) .....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	3, 4
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	10

#### **Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	9
